

Andrews Home Co., LLC, Petitioner,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

v.

New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Respondent.

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION OF THE COMMISSIONER

OAL DKT. NO LID 02407-21 AGENCY DKT. NO. DOL 21-001

Issued: November 3, 2022

The appeal of Andrews Home Co., LLC ("Andrews Home" or petitioner) concerning an assessment by the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development ("Department" or respondent) for unpaid contributions by petitioner to the unemployment compensation fund and the State disability benefits fund for the period from 2013 through 2017 was heard by Administrative Law Judge Nanci G. Stokes (ALJ). In her Initial Decision, the ALJ affirmed the Department's assessment. No exceptions were filed.

Having considered the record and the ALJ's Initial Decision, and having made an independent evaluation of the record, I have accepted and adopted the findings of fact, conclusion and recommendation contained in the ALJ's Initial Decision.

ORDER

Therefore, the Initial Decision of the ALJ is affirmed and petitioner's appeal is hereby dismissed. Moreover, petitioner is hereby ordered to immediately remit to the Department the entire amount assessed for unpaid contributions to the unemployment

compensation fund and State disability benefits fund for the years 2013 through 2017 totaling \$25,861.84, along with applicable interest and penalties.

This is the final administrative determination in this matter. Any further review should be pursued in a judicial forum.

DECISION RENDERED BY THE COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Robert Asaro-Angelo, Commissioner

Department of Labor and Workforce Development

Inquiries & Correspondence: David Fish, Executive Director

Legal and Regulatory Services

Department of Labor and Workforce Development

PO Box 110 – 13th Floor

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0110